Market risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from, a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices. Sydney Metro does not have any financial instruments that are
valued by reference to a market price. It has no exposure to foreign currency risk and does not enter into
commodity contracts.

	 (e) 	I nterest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from, a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Sydney Metro has an exposure to interest rate
risk arising from its ownership of interest-bearing corporate cheque accounts with the Westpac Banking
Corporation. The extent of its exposure is set out in the sensitivity analysis below.

	 The average interest rate earned on the cheque account balances during the reporting period was 3.10%.
A reasonably possible change of +/- 1% is used, consistent with current possible movements in interest
rates. The basis will be reviewed annually and amended where there is a structural change in the level of
interest rate volatility.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
Carrying
Amount

-1% +1%

Impact
on Profit

Impact
on Equity

Impact
on Profit

Impact
on Equity

30 June 2009 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash at bank 172 653 (175) 0 175 0

Total Financial Assets 172 653 (175) 0 175 0

	 (f)	 Fair Value

	 All of Sydney Metro’s financial instruments are of a short term nature. They are generally recognised at
cost, with receivables subject to an impairment review.  Sydney Metro is of the opinion that the value at
which these instruments are recognised in the balance sheet reflects their fair value.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Period 27 January 2009 to 30 June 2009

 Financial Reports  |  2009 Annual Report  |  51

Sydney Metro Division
Financial Report

for the period
27 January 2009 to 30 June 2009

| 2009 Annual Report  50

| 2009 Annual Report  |  Financial Reports52  Financial Reports  |  2009 Annual Report  |  53